

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

KEVIN WILLS and JONATHAN :
SANTIAGO ROSARIO, :
on behalf of themselves and all :
others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

STARBUCKS CORPORATION, :
Defendant. :

Consolidated
Civil Action File No (s).
1:17-cv-03654-CAP-CMS
1:17-cv-01730-CAP-CMS

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Settlement Class	4
B. Benefits of the Settlement	4
C. The Notice Program	6
D. Reaction of Settlement Class Members.	8
E. Releases	10
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	10
A. Analysis under the Amended Rule 23 Process	12
1. The Class Was Adequately Represented.	12
2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.	15
3. The Relief is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	16
a) The Risks, Costs, and Delay of Continued Litigation.....	17
b) The Method of Distributing Relief is Effective.....	18
c) The Terms Relating to Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable.....	19
d) Agreements Required to be Identified By Rule 23(e)(3).	19
4. Class members are Treated Equitably Relative to Each Other.....	20

- B. The Court Should Certify the Proposed Settlement Class Because the Rule 23(a) Requirements are Satisfied.....20
 - 1. Numerosity:.....20
 - 2. Commonality:.....20
 - 3. Typicality:21
 - 4. Adequacy of Representation:21
- C. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Also Satisfied21
 - 1. Predominance:.....22
 - 2. Superiority:.....23
- D. Notice to the Settlement Class Complied with Due Process and Rule 23 and is Best Practicable Notice.23
- E. Other General Considerations Supporting Approval25
 - 1. Broad Discretion of the Court.....25
 - 2. Consideration of several Bennet Factors analysis gives additional support for Approval of the Settlement25
 - a) Range of Reasonableness27
 - b) Settlement Occurred at Late Stage of Litigation with Full Appreciation of Risks28
 - c) Counsel for Plaintiffs are Convinced that the Parties’ Agreement is Fair, Reasonable, Adequate, and in the Best Interests of the Class Members.....28
- F. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses and Service Awards29
- IV. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agan v. Katzman & Korr, P.A.,
222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 23

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 22

Anthem,
327 F.R.D. 22

Ass’n For Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.,
211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 10, 13

Bennet v. Behring Corp.,
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) 26

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
96 F.R.D. 343 (S.D. Fla. 1982)..... 26

Berman v. General Motors, LLC,
2019 WL 6163798 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2019) 12

Brotherton v. Cleveland,
141 F. Supp. 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 8

Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016) 22

Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.,
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) 22

Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corporation,
716 F. Supp. 2d 846 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 8

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
258 F.R.D. 545, at 555 (N.D. Ga 2007)..... 12

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) 14, 29

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 15

Dukes v. Air Canada,
 2020 WL 487152 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2020)..... 22

Garner v. State Farm Auto Ins. Co.,
 2010 WL 1687832 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2010)..... 9

Grady v. de Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.,
 415 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1969) 26

Gumm v. Ford,
 2019 WL 2017497 (M.D. Ga. May 7, 2019) 12

Hall v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.,
 2016 WL 2866081 (N.D. Ga. May 10, 2016)..... 12

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 27

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 8

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 15

In re Checking Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D.Fla. 2011) 13, 27

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)..... *passim*

In re Home Depot, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) 17, 22

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 10, 13

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 14, 16, 28, 29

Johnson v. Brennan,
WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011) 16

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) 24

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) 14

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) 17

Lopez v. Hayes Robertson Grp., Inc.,
2015 WL 5726940 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2015) 23

Lunsford v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank,
2014 WL 12740375 (N.D. Ga. May 19, 2014)..... 17

Melanie K. v. Horton,
2015 WL 1799808 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2015)..... 10, 26

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009) 16

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004) 8

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,
484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012) 16

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 8

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 24

Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) 8

Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)..... 1

Sandoval v. Tharaldson Emp. Mgmt., Inc.,
2010 WL 2486346 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2010) 16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 21

Wilson v. Everbank,
2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016) 16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681n..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1715 6

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.23 12, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 3, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 18
